

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BOONE COLEMAN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,	:	Case No. 2014-0978
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Pike County Court of Appeals, Fourth Appellate District
v.	:	
	:	
THE VILLAGE OF PIKETON, OHIO,	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 13CA836
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT THE VILLAGE OF PIKETON

Eric B. Travers (0079014)
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Timothy A. Kelley (0088362)
KEGLER BROWN HILL + RITTER CO. LPA
65 East State Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-4294
(614) 462-5400; Fax: (614) 464-2634
etravers@keglerbrown.com
tkelley@keglerbrown.com

*Counsel for Appellant
The Village of Piketon, Ohio*

Jack R. Rosati, Jr. (0042735)
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Adam F. Florey (0084826)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
(614) 227-2300; Fax: (614) 227-2390
jrosati@bricker.com
aflorey@bricker.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The County
Commissioners Association of Ohio, The Ohio
Municipal League, The Ohio School Boards
Association, and the Ohio Township
Association*

Stephen C. Rodeheffer (0014992)
630 Sixth Street
Portsmouth, OH 45662
(740) 354-1300; Fax: (740) 354-1301
srodeheffer@rodehefferlaw.com

John A. Gambill (0089733)
630 Sixth Street
Portsmouth, OH 45662
(740) 353-4567; Fax: (740) 354-1301
john@gambilllaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee
Boone Coleman Construction, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Boone Coleman’s desire to re-litigate its responsibility for the Project delays
 is irrelevant and inappropriate to the instant Appeal. 2

 II. There was only one Project, a necessary component of which was to install
 a traffic light at U.S. 23 and Market Street. 5

 III. Boone Coleman’s Proposition of Law contradicts this Court’s precedent and
 effectively nullifies all liquidated damage provisions. 6

 IV. Boone Coleman’s argument that the Village incurred no actual damages as a
 result of the 397-day Project delay illustrates the critical fallacy of the Court
 of Appeals’ Decision. 11

 V. Boone Coleman advocates the vitiation of ODOT’s per-diem
 liquidated damage rate schedule. 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cad Cam, Inc. v. Underwood</i> , 36 Ohio App.3d 90, 521 N.E.2d 498 (2d Dist. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Harmon v. Haehn</i> , 7th Dist. No. 10 MA 177, 2011-Ohio-6449	10
<i>Jones v. Stevens</i> , 112 Ohio St. 43, 146 N.E. 894 (1925)	8
<i>Samson Sales, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 12 Ohio St.3d 27, 465 N.E.2d 392 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake Ridge Academy v. Carney</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 376, 613 N.E.2d 183 (1993).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Lakewood Creative Costumers v. Sharp</i> , 31 Ohio App.3d 116, 509 N.E.2d 77 (8th Dist. 1986).....	9
<i>Nolan v. Nolan</i> , 11 Ohio St.3d 1, 462 N.E.2d 410 (1984).....	4
<i>Security Fence Group, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-020827, 2003-Ohio- 5263.....	12
<i>State ex rel. City of Cleveland v. Astrab</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 445, 2014-Ohio-2380, 12 N.E.3d 1197	4

Statutory Authorities

R.C. 153.19	10, 11, 12, 13
-------------------	----------------

Additional Authorities

<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> , Section 1072	12
1-9 <i>Murray on Contracts</i> , Section 126(C) (5th Ed. 2011).....	12
3 <i>Restatement of the Law 2d</i> , Contracts, Section 356 (1981)	6
